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Purpose

To assess resident satisfaction with the
delivery of major City services

To compare the 2016 survey results against
previous survey results

To compare the City’s performance with
national and regional benchmarks

To identify areas for improvement



Methodology

Survey Description
— Included most questions that were asked in previous surveys

Method of Administration

— mail, phone & online to randomly selected sample of households
— Included households with traditional land lines and cell phones
— each survey took approximately 15-20 minutes to complete

Sample size:
— 905 completed surveys

Confidence level: 95%
Margin of error: +/- 3.2% overall
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Bottom Line Up Front

e Residents are generally satisfied with City services

e Shoreline rated at or above the National Average in 22 of
the 33 areas assessed; the overall quality of City services
ranked 12% higher than both the Regional and National
Average

e Most important areas to emphasize over the next two years
are (1) flow of traffic and congestion and (2) quality of police
services



Major Finding #1

Satisfaction With City Services




Q3. Overall Satisfaction With City Services
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Quality of City parks, programs and facilities 33% 50%
Quality of police services 23% | I 51% |
QOverall quality of service provided by the City | 13% 54:%
Effectiveness of sustaining environmental quality | 14% 5(.'!.%
City stormwater runoff/management system | 16% 45%
Effectiveness of communication with the public| 17% 42%
Flow of traffic and congestion | 9% I 40% I 22I%
Qluality of human services (10% I 34% | 45%
Enforcement of City codes and ordinances |[11% I 33% I I41%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

@EVery Satisfied (5) EE@Satisfied (4) ONeutral (3) EEDissatisfied (1/2)
With the exception of flow of traffic and congestion, no more than 15% of

residents were dissatisfied with City services



Q4. City Services That Should Receive the Most
Emphasis Over the Next Two Years by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Flow of traffic and congestion 5';;"'0,-"0
Quality of police services 40% :
Quality of human services 330;"'0;
Quality of City parks, programs and facilities 529"!0 :
Effectiveness of sustaining environmental quality 5290;’0

Effectiveness of communication with the public

23%

Overall quality of service provided by the City E‘IQ‘%‘
Enforcement of City codes and ordinances ’:IBO;’O
City stormwater runofffmanagement system 1 ?Ofo

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
/Bl 1st Choice E12nd Choice [(13rd Choice |

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016 - Shoreline, W)



Q3-9 Satisfaction with overall quality of service provided by the City of
Shoreline

¢

Citizen Satisfaction

Mean rating on a 5-point scale

B 1.0-1.8VeryDissatisfied
1.8-2.6 Dissatisfied
2.6-3.4 Neutral
3.4-4.2 Satisfied

B 4.2-5.0Very Satisfied

m No Response

¥ ETC — \

2016 City of Shoreline Citizen Satisfaction Survey

¢

Residents are generally satisfied with services provided in most areas of the City




Q17. How Respondents Rate Shoreline as a Place to
Live, Work and Raise Children in
Trends - 2004, 2014 and 2016

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

87% |

As a place to live —91 %
93%

869% !

As a place to raise children —9% i
. . . . 92%

: : : 83%
Overall quality of life in the City 1 79%
81%

Not asked |h 2004 : :
As a place with a variety of housing choices B87%

[ 60%

' ' 62%
As a place to work 37 %
58%

Not asked in 2004

As a place to shop I 47% !
| 49% | | |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[E92004 2014 52016 |

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2016 - Shoreline, WA)



Major Finding #2

Comparisons to Regional and
National Benchmarks




Overall Satisfaction with Various City Services/Facilities
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondenis who rated the item 4 or 5 on a S-point scale
where 5§ was "very satisfied"” and 1 was "very dissatisfied"” (excluding don't knows)

-~
Parks/recreation programs & facilities T0%
68%
7%
Overall image of the City 68%
T0%
f 67% !
Overall quality of City services provided 5580
61%
Stormwater management system
61%
f :59%
Effectivenass of City communication with public 36% :
44 % :
49% |
Traffic & congestion management 41% :
52%;
44% |
Code enforcement program 43%
48%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Il Shoreline BMNorthwest [CIU.S.

Source: 2016 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with City Maintenance
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied" {excluding don't knows)

- Garbage/recycling provider sernvices

Cleanliness of City streets & public areas

- Maintenance of City streets

- Maintenance of neighborhood streets
‘Adequacy of City street lighting

’Mowingﬁrimming along City streets/public areas

‘ Maintenance of sidewalks

Source: 2016 ETC Institute

85%
80%
7%

69% !
65% :
G2%

' ' 66%
93%
1599
60%
A0%4
55%
54%
62%
51%
53%
60%
60%
38° §
52%
. 509% ! :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

| Shoreline EENorthwest CIU.S.

100%



Overall Satisfaction with Public Safety
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” {(excluding don't knows)

70%
Local police protection 66%
1%
Enforcement of local traffic laws
Crime prevention
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

N Shoreline BBMNorthwest CIU.S.

Source: 2016 ETC Institute



How Safe Residents Feel in Their Community
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very safe” and 1 was "very unsafe” (excluding don't knows)

In wvour neighborhood during the day

72%

In yvour neighborhood at night ?3%:5

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

HlShoreline BEMorthwest [CIU.S.

Source: 2016 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with Communication
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied” (excluding don't knows)

64%
- Availability of City information

52%:

56%
fCity efforts to provide public involvement I
50% |
CQuality of content on the City's website 53%5

56%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Il Shoreline BMNorthwest [CIU.S.

Source: 20168 ETC Institute

100%



Overall Ratings of the Community
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "excellent” and 1 was "poor” {excluding don't knows)

f!—‘ks a place to live

93%

92%

- As a place to raise children

Overall quality of life in the City

As a place to work 60%
5@?%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Il Shoreline BEMNorthwest CIU.S.

Source: 2016 ETC Institute



Overall Satisfaction with Parks and Recreation
Shoreline vs. Northwest vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied” and 1 was "very dissatisfied"” (excluding don't knows)

. 85%
Maintenance of City parks 80%
76%
- Outdoor athletic fields 68%
68% |
- Walking/biking trails
- Ease of registering for programs
- City swimming pool

76%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Il Shoreline BEMorthwest CIU.S.

Source: 2016 ETC Institute

100%



Major Finding #3

Opportunities for Improvement



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Shoreline - 2016
OVERALL

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction
Category of Service % Rank %o Rank Rating
Flow of traffic and congestion 57% 1 49% Fi 0.2892
Quality of human services 33% 3 44% 8 0.1842
Effectiveness of sustaining environmental quality 29% 5 64% 4 0.1051
Quality of police services 40% 2 T4% 2 0.1037
Enforcement of City codes and ordinances 18% 8 44% 9 0.1025
Effectiveness of communication with the public 23% & 59% & 0.0947
City stormwater runofffmanagement system 17 % 9 61% 5 0.0663
Owverall quality of service provided by the City 19% T 67 % 3 0.0620
Quality of City parks, programs and facilities 29% 4 83% 1 0.0486

I-5 Rating
Rank
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Satisfaction Rating

City of Shoreline 2016 Community Survey
Importance-Satisfaction Assessment Matrix
-Quality of Services and Facilities-

{points on the graph show deviations from the mean satisfaction and importance ratings given by respondents to the survey)

mean importance

Exceeding Expectations

lower emphasis’higher satisfaction

Owverall quality of City parks and o

Owverall effectiveness of City's efforts
to sustain environmental quality

Owverall quality of service provided=

Ovwverall quality of the City's stormwater
ru noff/s tormwater management o

Continued Emphasis
higher emphasis’higher satisfaction

Owverall effectiveness of City *
commu nication with the public

Less Important

[Dverall flow of traffic and congestion management® «
«Overall quality of human services

Opportunities for Improvement

Lower emphasislower satisfaction

higher emphasislower satisfaction

Lower Emphas is

Source: ETC Institute (2016)

Emphasis Ratings

Higher Emphasis

mean satisfaction



Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Shoreline - 2016
CITY MAINTENANCE

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction
Category of Service % Rank % Rank Rating
High Priority (IS .10-.20)
Maintenance of sidewalks in Shoreline 32% 2 38% o 0.1990
Adequacy of street lighting in neighborhoods 25% 3 549 7 0.1136
Overall maintenance of City streets 33% 1 66% 3 0.1115
Maintenance of public trees along City streets 19% 5] 55% 5] 0.0833
Mowing/trimming along City streets/public areas 18% T 53% 8 0.0823
Maintenance of streets in neighborhoods 21% 4 B60% 5 0.0820
Adeqguacy of storm drainage in neighborhoods 17 % 8 63% 4 0.0611
Owverall cleanliness of City streets/public areas 19% 5 69% 2 0.0595
Garbage/frecycling provider services 4% L2 ] 85% 1 0.0065

I-S Rating
Rank
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Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Shoreline - 2016

PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES

Most Most Importance-

Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction
Category of Service Uy Rank % Rank Rating
Enforcement of property crime laws 28% 2 42%0 9 0.1641
The City's efforis to prevent crime 39% 1 59% 5 0.1585
Enforcement of drug laws 23% 3 43% 8 0.1283
Medi Priority (IS <.10)
FPolice Dept's response to situations involing
individuals with cognitive/mental challenges 16% 5] 49% 5] 0.0836
Overall quality of local police protection 20% 4 T0% 1 0.0609
Level of respect police officers show residents 18% 5 B87% 3 0.05804
Enforcement of local traffic laws 14% Fi 60% 4 0.0544
Enforcement of prostitution laws 8% 9 47 %o 7 0.0413
How much you can trust police officers 8% 8 T0% 2 0.0246

I-S Rating
Rank

CoOo~NOOA




Importance-Satisfaction Rating

City of Shoreline - 2016

PARKS AND RECREATION

Most Most Importance-
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction 3Satisfaction
Category of Service % Rank o Rank Rating
Preservation of open space 37 % 2 67 % 7 0.1211
Medium Priority (IS <.10)
Maintenance of City parks 47 % 1 85% 1 0.0698
Walking and biking trails in the City 29% 3 TE% 4 0.0686
Variety of recreation programs 14% 5 89% 5 0.0422
Fees charged for recreation programs 9% & 66 % 8 0.0303
City swimming pool 8% 7 61% o 0.0296
Maintenance of City playgrounds 17 % 4 85% 2 0.0249
Qutdoor athletic fields 7% 8 T6% 3 0.0178
Ease of registering for programs 3% L2 68% 6 0.0083

I-S Rating
Rank

t
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Importance-Satisfaction Rating
City of Shoreline - 2016
TRANSPORTATION AND LAND USE

M Importance-

ost Most A )
Important Important Satisfaction Satisfaction Satisfaction

Category of Service %o Rank % Rank Rating

V. Jigh Priority (IS >.20)

Awvailability of sidewalks near residence 37% 1 28% ] 0.2693

Traffic calming measures in neighborhoods 34% 3 32% 5 0.2332

Awvailability of public transportation options 36% 2 53% 1 0.1701

Awvailability of sidewalks on major streets/routes 30% 4 48% 2 0.1565

City's efforts for supporting alternative means of

transportation 23% 5 42% 4 0.1351

Medium Priority (IS <.10)

Awvailability of bicycle lanes 14% o] 45% 3 0.0770

I-S Rating
Rank




e Residents are generally satisfied with City services

e Shoreline rated at or above the National Average in 22 of
the 33 areas assessed; the overall quality of City services
ranked 12% higher than both the Regional and National
Average

e Most important areas to emphasize over the next two years
are (1) flow of traffic and congestion and (2) quality of police
services



Questions ?

THANK YOU
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